62%

Pedemontana &  A3 impact

Million euros Pedemontana A3
Eng. & Infra. EX

Pedemontana & A3

REVENUE 74 21 464

EBITDA 68 10 23

EBITDA Margin - - 4.9%

Engineering & Infrastructure

Performance by Business Line

16

Million euros
Q1-24 Q1-23 Chg.

REVENUE 57 55 +3%

EBITDA 12 13 -7%

EBITDA Margin 20.4% 22.7%

New business line with

great growth potential

→ The Group's strategic commitment to mitigate the

effects of climate change and drought.

→ New awards:

Perth desalination plant, Australia16

Alicante desalination plant

122,500 m3 / day 12 €M 2 year,
(+2 possible extension)

Carboneras desalination plant

120,000 m3 / day 25 €M 4 year

Drinking water treatment plant of the

Cuevas de Almanzora water system

35,000 m3 / day 13 €M 1 year

Water

Performance by Business Line

Best

treatment

company

2023

Total backlog

4,923€M

Leader

desalination

Spain

2023

Canal del Dique, Colombia

Annexes

Annexes

18

Income Statement Q1-2024

Q1 2023 pro-forma figures eliminating the contribution of the Services divestments made in 2023 (VSM and Facilities) to make them comparable perimeters.

Consolidated Income Statement
Thousand euros

REVENUE 994,430 1,050,380 -5.3%

Other income 55,077 51,350 7.3%

Total operating income 1,049,507 1,101,730 -4.7%

External and Operating Expenses -710,218 -805,851 -11.9%

EBITDA 339,289 295,879 14.7%

Depreciation and amortisation expense -44,469 -43,196 2.9%

Change in Provisions -4,519 8,648 n.a.

NET OPERATING PROFIT 290,301 261,331 11.1%

Financial results -175,993 -152,660 15.3%

Forex results -9,677 -16,794 -42.4%

Results from equity accounted subsidiaries -8,023 -4,750 68.9%

Provisions for financial investments -15,491 5,011 n.a.

Results from financial instruments 19,057 3,516 n.a.

Results from sales of non current assets 3,027 4,599 -34.2%

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 103,201 100,253 2.9%

Corporate Tax -51,567 -42,362 21.7%

RESULT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 51,634 57,891 -10.8%

CONSOLIDATED RESULT 51,634 57,891 -10.8%

Minorities -26,189 -33,795 -22.5%

NET ATTRIBUTABLE PROFIT 25,445 24,096 5.6%

19

Balance Sheet March 2024

Annexes

Thousand euros Thousand euros

NON CURRENT ASSETS 10,442,560 10,422,363 20,197 EQUITY 1,779,933 1,750,021 29,912

Intangible Assets 84,008 86,749 -2,741 Shareholder's Equity 785,490 795,759 -10,269

Concessions Investments 1,486,109 1,514,656 -28,547 Minority Interests 994,443 954,262 40,181

Fixed Assets 354,714 356,314 -1,600 NON CURRENT LIABILITIES 9,544,069 9,229,825 314,244

Right of use over leased assets 129,290 131,760 -2,470 Financial Debt 7,066,316 6,783,838 282,478

Financial Assets 1,092,858 1,080,690 12,168 Financial Instruments at fair value 19,157 22,550 -3,393

Receivables from concession assets 7,230,291 7,201,787 28,504 Lease Obligations 104,415 117,189 -12,774

Other non Current Assets 56,437 41,369 15,068 Provisions 135,700 135,457 243

Goodwill 8,853 9,038 -185 Other non current Liabilities 2,218,481 2,170,791 47,690

CURRENT ASSETS 6,695,153 6,886,284 -191,131 CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,813,711 6,328,801 -515,090

Non current assets held for sale 1,431,035 1,581,239 -150,204 Liabilities associated with the non current assets held for sale 1,248,956 1,378,509 -129,553

Inventories 178,005 211,366 -33,361 Financial Debt 1,254,272 1,395,840 -141,568

Receivables from concession assets 1,151,231 1,077,099 74,132 Financial Instruments at fair value 1,804 29,995 -28,191

Accounts Receivable 2,330,683 2,221,921 108,762 Lease Obligations 48,607 47,680 927

Financial Instruments at fair value 20,581 23,123 -2,542 Trade Accounts Payable 2,156,553 2,280,794 -124,241

Financial Assets 81,877 91,168 -9,291 Operating Provisions 245,250 235,118 10,132

Cash 1,501,741 1,680,368 -178,627 Other current liabilities 858,269 960,865 -102,596

TOTAL ASSETS 17,137,713 17,308,647 -170,934 TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES 17,137,713 17,308,647 -170,934

20

Income Statement by Business Line Q1-2024

Annexes

Consolidated Income Statement Q1 2024

Thousand euros

REVENUE 378,231 558,914 56,846 439 994,430

Other income 5,505 44,073 2,162 3,337 55,077

Total operating income 383,736 602,987 59,008 3,776 1,049,507

External and Operating Expenses -166,493 -502,279 -47,423 5,977 -710,218

EBITDA 217,243 100,708 11,585 9,753 339,289

Depreciation and amortisation expense -15,993 -18,715 -6,326 -3,435 -44,469

Change in Provisions -4,013 1,474 -1,046 -934 -4,519

NET OPERATING PROFIT 197,237 83,467 4,213 5,384 290,301

Financial results -104,052 -56,152 -4,270 -11,519 -175,993

Forex results -34,538 4,984 -736 20,613 -9,677

Results from equity accounted subsidiaries -2,644 -6,648 1,652 -383 -8,023

Provisions for financial investments -502 -1 243 -15,231 -15,491

Results from financial instruments 11,290 0 325 7,442 19,057

Results from sales of non current assets 6 1,781 0 1,240 3,027

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 66,797 27,431 1,427 7,546 103,201

Corporate Tax -24,875 -15,532 -473 -10,687 -51,567

RESULT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 41,922 11,899 954 -3,141 51,634

CONSOLIDATED RESULT 41,922 11,899 954 -3,141 51,634

Minorities -16,919 -9,426 123 33 -26,189

NET ATTRIBUTABLE PROFIT 25,003 2,473 1,077 -3,108 25,445

21

Income Statement by Business Line Q1-2023

Annexes

*Q1 2023 pro-forma figures eliminating the contribution of the Services divestments made in 2023 (VSM and Facilities) to make them comparable perimeters.

Consolidated Income Statement Q1 2023*

Thousand euros

REVENUE 387,752 642,730 55,062 -35,164 1,050,380

Other income 3,602 42,502 2,174 3,072 51,350

Total operating income 391,354 685,232 57,236 -32,092 1,101,730

External and Operating Expenses -203,653 -593,801 -44,714 36,317 -805,851

EBITDA 187,701 91,431 12,522 4,225 295,879

Depreciation and amortisation expense -17,073 -15,797 -6,716 -3,610 -43,196

Change in Provisions -3,706 12,731 490 -867 8,648

NET OPERATING PROFIT 166,922 88,365 6,296 -252 261,331

Financial results -93,351 -31,887 -6,970 -20,452 -152,660

Forex results -8,194 -1,118 -10 -7,472 -16,794

Results from equity accounted subsidiaries -1,718 -5,326 1,746 548 -4,750

Provisions for financial investments -199 -1 0 5,211 5,011

Results from financial instruments 5,352 0 622 -2,458 3,516

Results from sales of non current assets -2 4,601 0 0 4,599

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 68,810 54,634 1,684 -24,875 100,253

Corporate Tax -22,503 -18,112 -638 -1,109 -42,362

RESULT FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 46,307 36,522 1,046 -25,984 57,891

CONSOLIDATED RESULT 46,307 36,522 1,046 -25,984 57,891

Minorities -13,602 -19,756 345 -782 -33,795

NET ATTRIBUTABLE PROFIT 32,705 16,766 1,391 -26,766 24,096

22

Net Debt

Million euros Mar. 24 Dec. 23 Chg.

Project Finance 6,415 6,139 276

Ex-Project finance (with recourse) 322 269 53

Total Net Debt 6,737 6,408 329

Fixed rate

76%

Floating-rate

12%

Floating-rate

mitigated by

inflation

12%

By

interest

rate

Debt

Type

Type

Annexes

23

Concessions

R e v e n u e

Annexes

Revenues breakdown
€ thousand

CHILE 88,130   100,748   -12.5%

COLOMBIA 108,951   64,742   68.3%

SPAIN 38,998   38,533   1.2%

URUGUAY 32,070   28,665   11.9%

MEXICO 21,818   21,166   3.1%

PARAGUAY 16,013   12,769   25.4%

PERU 8,937   9,374   -4.7%

BRAZIL 4,756   4,113   15.6%

USA 2,282   1,990   14.7%

PORTUGAL 280   287   -2.3%

OTHER 39   190   n.a.

TOTAL (EX-CONSTRUCTION REVENUES) 322,274 282,577 14.0%

CONSTRUCTION REVENUES 55,957   105,175   -46.8%

TOTAL REVENUES CONCESSIONS 378,231 387,752 -2.5%

Breakdown

24

Concessions

Traffic

Annexes

Alternative Performance Measures

Annexes

The Sacyr Group presents its earnings in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The Group also provide certain additional financial measurements, known as Alternative Performance Measures (APMs) used by

management in decision-making and evaluation of the Group's financial performance, cash flows and financial position.

In order to comply with the Guidelines on Alternative Performance Measures (2015/1415en) published by the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA), the disclosures required for each APM are set out below, including its definition,